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COMMENDED BY LESSING 
 
1. THOMSON, James.  Des Herrn Jacob Thomson sämtliche 
Trauerspiele.  I. Sophonisbe.  II. Agamemnon.  III. Eduard und 
Eleonora.  IV. Tancred und Sigismunda.  V. Coriolan.  Aus dem 
Englischen übersetzt.  Mit einer Vorrede von Gotthold Ephraim 
Lessing.  Leipzig, in der Weidmannischen Handlung, 1756. 

 
Small 8vo (171 × 95 mm), pp. 14, 440; 
some light offsetting; neat small stamped 
initials (‘C. F. S.’) at foot of title, later 
ownership inscription (dated 1854) at 
head; contemporary calf, lightly rubbed, 
spine gilt in compartments, chipped at 
head, half of spine label missing.   £500 
 
First collected edition in German, with an 
introduction by Lessing, then still only 27.  
The translations were done by a literary 
society in Stralsund.  Thomson’s 
bestselling The Seasons had first 
appeared in German in 1740, influencing 
poets such as Ewald von Kleist (Der 
Frühling, 1749) and Gessner; the 
culmination of its influence was Haydn’s 
Die Jahreszeiten in 1801.   
 
Here we find his plays, which Lessing 
praises as ‘masterpieces’, warmly 
commending them to German readers.  
The year before, the young playwright 
had published the English-inspired Miß 
Sara Sampson, the first German 
domestic tragedy of any importance.   

 
Goedeke IV/I, 371, 67; Price & Price, Literature 1066. 
 
 
2. STEVENS, Sacheverell.  Vermischte Anmerkungen einer 
neulich gethanen siebenjährigen Reise durch Frankreich, 
Italien, Deutschland und Holland …  Aus dem Englischen 
übersetzt von Johann Phil. Cassell …  Gotha 1759.  Verlegt 
Johann Paul Mevius, Sen. 
 



 
 

8vo (174 × 99 mm), pp. [14], 464; some light offsetting, also 
from the turn-ins; contemporary half calf and sprinkled 
boards, small inkstain to spine; with the early ink ownership 
inscription of the young August Christian Friedrich von der 
Schulenburg (1754–1833), dated Göttingen 22 February 
1775, on the title, whose library was purchased by Karl II, 
Grand Duke of Mecklenburg-Strelitz (1741–1816; brother-in-
law to George III) in 1796.   £950 
 
First edition in German of Miscellaneous Remarks made on 
the Spot in a late seven Years Tour through France, Italy, 
Germany and Holland (1756), taking in Augsburg, 
Nuremberg, Frankfurt, Marburg, Kassel, Hanover, and 
Osnabrück.  It is the only book by the author, who had ‘many 
complaints to make of the exorbitant prices of inns, the 
rapacity of the sailors, the bad faith of the French valets, the 
insolence of beggars in Paris, and such like.  The English 
traveller, like the modern American, was always supposed to 
be rich and hence was much imposed upon’ (Cox). 
 
It is dedicated to Princess Augusta of Saxe-Gotha, Princess 
Dowager of Wales after the sudden death of her husband, 
Frederick (eldest son of George II), in 1751.  This copy has 
family connections, too: it bears the stamp of the grand-
ducal library at Neustrelitz, built up by George III’s brother-in-law, Karl II.   
 
Cox I, 134 (English edition); Price & Price, Humaniora, p. 170. 
 
 
3. KLOPSTOCK, Friedrich Gottlieb.  The Messiah.  Attempted 
from the German …  To which is prefix’d his Introduction on Divine 
Poetry.  The first [– second] Volume.  London, Printed for R. and J. 
Dodsley … T. Durham … T. Field … and J. Collyer …  1763. 
 
2 vols bound in one, 12mo (166 × 98 mm), pp. xlviii, 232, [8] publisher’s 
advertisements; 299, [1]; some foxing towards the beginning and the 
end; contemporary French mottled calf, smooth spine gilt in 
compartments, gilt morocco lettering-piece, upper joint starting at head, 
corners a little worn.   £500 
 
First edition in English, the first ten cantos of Der Messias (1748–73), all 
that had appeared at the time.  Itself greatly influenced by Milton, ‘no 
poetic work of the eighteenth century before Goethe’s Werther was more 
acclaimed in Germany than this biblical epos, which introduced the cult 
of intense personal feelings that played so significant a part in the poetry 



 
 

to come’ (Bareikis 39).  This English translation is dedicated to the King, 
and has a long list of subscribers, among them the actor David Garrick. 
 
It is the work of Mary Collyer.  ‘The extraordinary success of The Death 
of Abel [1761], and the high opinion many persons of distinguish’d merit 
have entertain’d of that work, render’d them very solicitous to see the 
Messiah attempted in the same manner, and by the same hand; they 
therefore apply’d to Mrs. Collyer, who began the arduous task; but had 
made no great progress, when a lingering illness, occasion’d by the 
agitations of the mind she suffer’d in writing the former work, unhappily 
for me, and for our children, put a period both to the attempt, and to her 
life’ (pp. ix–x).  The work was thus completed by her husband, the 
bookseller Joseph Collyer (who appears in the imprint here).  A third 
volume, with six further cantos, appeared in 1771. 
 
By 1784, the book had gone through four editions and was out of print, 
even if ‘contemporary criticism … was on the whole unfavourable’ and 
‘Klopstock himself deeply regretted that his Messiah had been presented 
to the English in such an unsatisfactory form’, appealing to Coleridge to 
translate a few passages to ‘revenge me of your countrymen’ (Stockley, 
pp. 45, 50). 
 
Goedeke IV/I, 166, 62, I; Morgan 5045. 
 
 
4. KLOPSTOCK, Friedrich Gottlieb.  The Messiah.  Attempted 
from the German …  The fourth Edition.  London.  Printed for J. 
Collyer … & sold by J. Dodsley … and J. Newbery …  1769[–71]. 
 
3 vols, 12mo (162 × 98 mm), pp. xlviii, 240; 287, [1]; 311, [1]; with an 
engraved title and frontispiece (two signed Collyer) in each vol.; some 
light foxing at the beginning and the end, and to the endpapers, of each 
vol.; contemporary calf, joints cracked but firm, headcaps chipped, 
spines a little cracked, gilt morocco lettering-pieces; armorial bookplate 
of William Orme Foster (1814–1899; industrialist and MP), later label of 
Robert J. Hayhurst in vol. I.   £350 



 
 

 
 
Fourth edition, scarce, published the same year as the third (also by 
Collyer, Dodsley, and Newbery, but in two volumes), the first 
appearance of the final volume, containing Books XI–XV.   
 
Roscoe A284(3); this edition not in Morgan (cf. 5046 for the first two 
volumes).  ESTC locates 5 copies only (BL (2 copies), Derry & Raphoe 
Diocesan Library, Oberlin College, UC Berkeley). 
 
 
5. HALLER, Albrecht von.  Usong.  An Eastern Narrative …  
London: Printed for the Translator; and sold by F. Newbery … and 
J. Walter …  1772. 
 
2 vols, small 8vo (154 × 95 mm), pp. viii, 256; [2], 256, 253–268, 273–
307, [1] (complete despite pagination); a very good copy in 
contemporary polished red sheep gilt, spines decorated gilt in 
compartments with a crown tool, raised bands, green morocco lettering-
pieces; spine ends slightly chipped; modern inscription to front 
endpapers.   £3000 
 
First edition in English, published only a year after the original had 
appeared in Germany, apparently at the instigation of Queen 
Charlotte.  ‘This accurate translation, one of the best of the time, well 



 
 

reproduces the simple and direct style 
of Haller …  The Critical found it a 
“happy imitation of Télémaque.”  But 
the Monthly called it “the laboured 
effort of a cold and slow imagination.”  
A reader wrote protesting vigorously 
against this judgment, saying he was 
ravished with Usong in the translation 
and warmed again in reading the 
original’ (Stockley, p. 35). 
 
This is an unusual binding for what is 
essentially popular literature.  
Presumably it was done as a gift, 
perhaps for a woman as there is no 
bookplate. 
 
Garside, Raven & Schöwerling 1772: 
33; Morgan 3664 (a starred item: 
‘indicates excellence’); Roscoe A209.  
Another translation, by Carl Heydinger, 
appeared the following year (Jefcoate 
1773.15).  For the first edition, see 
Borst 221. 
 

 
 
RE-EDITED AND RESET 
 
6. [MACPHERSON, James].  Works of Ossian.  Vol. I[–IV].  
Francfort and Leipzig printed for I. G. Fleischer 1783. 
 
4 vols bound in two, 8vo (173 × 102 mm), pp. xxvi, 94, [6], 143, [1]; 192; 
271, [1]; 181, [23]; with etched title-pages designed by Goethe; 
occasional light foxing; contemporary marbled boards, contrasting paper 
spine labels (creased and chipped) lettered gilt, extremities rubbed, rear 
free endpaper sometime removed.   £1800 
 
Second edition, entirely reset despite similarities of pagination, re-edited 
by Merck (who left out the Gaelic ‘Specimen of the Original of Temora’ at 
the end of vol. IV, and inserted John Clark’s An Answer to Mr. Shaw’s 
Inquiry into the Authenticity of the Poems ascribed to Ossian, Edinburgh, 
1781, at the beginning of vol. I), and with the title-pages re-etched.  It is 
also, incidentally, the edition of Ossian read by Schiller.   
 
 



 
 

This is the very rare edition of 
Ossian produced by Goethe (still 
only 23) and his friend, Johann 
Heinrich Merck (the same year they 
self-published Götz von 
Berlichingen), 1773–7.  As Henry 
Crabb Robinson remarked to 
Goethe in 1829: ‘The taste for 
Ossian is to be ascribed to you in a 
great measure.  It was Werther that 
set the fashion’ (Diary, Remin-
iscences, and Correspondence, ed. 
Sadler, II, 432). 
 
Impetus for producing the book was 
simply that copies of the original 
English text were so hard to come 
by in Germany.  Michael Denis had 
had to use Cesarotti’s Italian version 
as the basis for his German 
translation (the first complete 
translation into any language, 1768–
9), and Herder had been relying on 
second-hand sources for years 
before in 1771 he borrowed a copy 

which Goethe had found in his father’s library.  It was that copy (the 
1765 London edition) which Goethe subsequently used for his edition 
with Merck, designing the etched title-page himself (his first piece of 
book design). 
 
Goedeke IV/III, 121, sub 79; Speck 1294; Tombo 1777n. 
 
 
WITH A READING LIST OF ‘THE BEST MODERN GERMAN WRITERS’ 
 
7. WENDEBORN, Gebhard Friedrich August.  The Elements of 
German Grammar …  Dedicated, by Permission, to His Royal 
Highness the Prince of Wales.  London, Printed for C. 
Heydinger …  1774. 
 
12mo (173 × 102 mm) in half-sheets, pp. xii, 156; a very good copy in 
contemporary polished tree calf, corners worn; modern owner’s 
inkstamp to front free endpaper.   £1100 
 



 
 

First edition, scarce.  ‘Gebhard 
Wendeborn (1742–1811), Minister 
for the German chapel on Ludgate 
Hill, was the first to treat German 
explicitly as a language of 
literature and culture …  [He] 
seems to have believed that over-
long grammars had contributed to 
putting learners off German … so 
kept his grammar comparatively 
short …  In keeping with the 
growing interest in German 
culture, Wendeborn … reproduced 
two chapters of Tacitus’s 
Germania in German and literal 
English translation … followed by 
“A Specimen of German Print.  
From Gellert’s Lectures on 
Morality” … 
 
‘Wendeborn’s grammar was 
reviewed in 1775 in the Critical 
Review: “As German literature is at 
present of much greater 
consequence than is commonly 
apprehended, we join with the 
author in wishing, that it were more 
attended to, and that this Grammar 
may be an inducement and a help 

to the study of it, for at present we know scarce anything of it, excepting 
through the medium of French translation.”  Of particular interest in this 
climate of hunger for German literature is Wendeborn’s “Catalogue of 
Some of the best German modern writers [pp. [153]–156]” (Nicola 
McLelland, German through English Eyes, 2015, pp. 57–8), which 
features Gessner, Klopstock, Lessing, Moses Mendelssohn, Wieland, 
etc. 
 
Alston XIII, 13; Jefcoate 1774.3; McLelland, ‘A chronological 
bibliography of German textbooks for English speakers, 1600–2000’, p. 
345.  ESTC locates only 2 copies outside Europe, at Duke and Miami. 
 
 
WITH GESSNER’S ORIGINAL PLATES TIPPED IN 
 
8. GESSNER, Salomon.  New Idylles …  Translated by W. 
Hooper MD.  With A Letter to M: Fuslin, on Landscape Painting,  



 
 

 
and the Two Friends of Bourbon, a Moral Tale, by M. Diderot.  
London, Printed for S. Hooper … & G. Robinson …  1776. 
 
Large 8vo (255 × 182 mm) in half-sheets, pp. [4], 129, [1], plus etched 
and engraved title-page, head- and tailpieces, and 9 plates by Sparrow 
or Chambars after Gessner, opposite which the nine original plates by 
Gessner (dated 1771) have been tipped in; printed on thick paper; 
some light spotting only; near-contemporary mottled calf, marbled 
endpapers, a trifle rubbed, corners worn, rebacked, hinges reinforced 
with cloth tape; early ink ownership inscription of G. Cumberland to the 
front flyleaf.   £500 
 
First edition in English of the Moralische Erzæhlungen und Idyllen 
(Zurich, 1772).  ‘The former works of M. Gessner have been received 
with that applause by Europe in general, as renders all apology for this 
publication superfluous, and all commendation by any individual 
unnecessary.  The translator, however, cannot refrain from declaring the 
singular satisfaction he enjoys in presenting the English reader with a 
work, he thinks, equal in the beauty of composition (allowance made for 
the difference of language) to the Idyls of Theocritus, or Virgil, and far 
superior in benevolent and pathetic sentiments. 



 
 

 
‘The historical plates and vignets with which this work is embellished, 
were all designed and drawn by M. Gessner himself. 
 
‘The story of the Two Friends of Bourbon was communicated by M. 
Diderot to our author, who thought proper to publish it with these Idyls, 
as a monument of friendship that the cultivation of letters alone has 
produced between two men, whom distant countries have ever held 
separate’ (Advertisement). 
 
Adams DD46 (‘Première traduction anglaise d’un conte de Diderot’); 
Morgan 2319; for the first edition, see Borst 234 and Goedeke IV/I, 82,9. 
 
 

 
 
9. [GOETHE.]  Charlotte. The Shade of my Mother hovers 
round me, when in a still evening I sit in the midst of her Children, 
I wish she would look down upon us, and see I fulfil the promise I 
made her to be a Mother to them.  Sorrows of Werter.  To the 
Honble Mrs Grenville.  This Print after an Original Drawing by H. 
Bunbury Esqr is with the greatest respect Dedicated by Her most 
obedient servant W. Dickinson.  London, Published August 21st 
1783 by W. Dickinson Engraver & Printseller No. 158 New Bond 
Street.  [With:] 
 



 
 

Sorrows of Werter.  To day I was sitting by Charlotte; she was 
playing on her harpsichord with an expression it is impossible for 
me to discribe [sic] to you …  London Pubd April, 21, 1785 by Ias 
Birchall No. 473 Strand.  [And:] 
 
Sorrows of Werter.  They had passed an hour in this irksome 
situation, when the arrival of Werter’s servant completed 
Charlotte’s distress …  London Pubd April, 21, 1785 by Ias Birchall 
No. 473 Strand. 
 
3 etchings with stipple (the first 400 × 360 mm, on a folio sheet, 565 × 
405 mm; the others 255 × 203 mm, trimmed to platemark) by Bartolozzi, 
the first after Bunbury, the others after Ramberg, printed in sanguine; 
some spotting to the Rambergs, but in very good condition.   £1200 + 
VAT in the UK 
 
With the publication of Götz von Berlichingen (1773) and Die Leiden des 
jungen Werthers (1774), ‘in one brief year Goethe made the transition 
from promising young poet, to standard-bearer of a new literary 
movement, to rising international literary star’ (Bareikis 92). 
 
Goethe’s influential novel first appeared in English, via a French 
translation, in 1779, and soon grabbed the attention of the British public.  
It is fitting that two of the prints here are after work by Johann Heinrich 
Ramberg (1763–1840), a young German artist who had come to 
England in 1781, where he was immediately ‘introduced to George III, 
for whom he made many humorous sketches and caricatures.  He is 
said to have been a pupil of Sir Joshua Reynolds and Francesco 
Bartolozzi, and in November 1781 he entered the Royal Academy 
Schools, where he studied with Benjamin West under the special 
protection of George III’ (Oxford DNB). 
 
Calabi & De Vesme 1415–7; Carré, Goethe en Angleterre, pp. 21–3; see 
also Speck 1348 for the third print. 
 
 
10. CLARKE, Thomas Brooke.  A statistical View of Germany, 
in Respect to the Imperial and territorial Constitutions, Forms of 
Government, Legislation, Administration of Justice, and 
ecclesiastical State; with a Sketch of the Character and Genius of 
the Germans, and a short Inquiry into the State of their Trade and 
Commerce; and also a distinct View of the Dominions, Extent, 
Number of Inhabitants to a Square Mile, Chief Towns, with their 



 
 

Size and Population, Revenues, Expences, Debts, and Military 
Strength of each State …  London: Printed for C. Dilly …  1790. 
 
8vo (209 × 126 mm), pp. xi, [1], 266, [2]; with a final leaf of errata and 
advertisements not recorded by ESTC; upper corner a little creased 
towards the end; contemporary tree calf, slightly scraped, corners worn, 
spine chipped at extremities, short crack to upper joint at head.   £400 

 
Scarce first edition, dedicated to the 
Duke of Mecklenburg (brother-in-law 
to George III).  ‘Desire of private 
information first prompted me to 
collect the materials of this Work; 
and the hope of being useful, 
emboldens me to give it to the 
public, as I believe they are hitherto 
unfurnished with a similar view of the 
same subject’ (Preface).   
 
‘The subject of Mr. Clarke’s inquiries 
is undoubtedly interesting to every 
person who would obtain a 
knowledge of the political state of 
Germany.  As he seems to have 
conducted them with great care and 
attention, and to have had recourse 
to oral, as well as to written 
authorities, we cannot question the 
general accuracy of his observations 
and statements; and with respect to 
the manner in which he exhibits 
them, we must every where 
subscribe to the perspicuity of his 
arrangement’ (Critical Review). 
 

Clarke (1757–1833) went on to publish A statistical View of Europe the 
following year. 
 
 
11. WENDEBORN, Gebhard Friedrich August.  An 
Introduction to German Grammar …  London, Printed for G. G. 
J. and J. Robinson …  1790. 
 
Small 8vo (178 × 112 mm), pp. [8], 208; some light offsetting from the 
turn-ins, the occasional mark elsewhere; contemporary sheep, rubbed, 



 
 

morocco spine label lettered gilt; with the stamp of the Earls of Ancram 
to the title.   £600 
 
First edition, a reworked and updated version of the author’s earlier 
Elements of German Grammar (1774).  The additions include a practical 
section of dialogues at the end (‘On the arrival of a foreigner in London’, 
etc.), plus some further reading, namely extracts from Lessing, Der 
Freigeist, Gellert, Moralische Vorlesungen, letters in German which 
Wendeborn has translated himself from The Spectator (‘A beginner, who 
will translate them, as exercises, into English again, may afterwards 
correct his translation by means of the original, and thus improve himself 
in the language’, p. 197), and verse, by Gellert and Hagedorn.   
 
Alston XIII, 14; not in McLelland. 
 

 
12. HOFFMANN, Georg Franz.  Germany’s Flora or a botanical 
Pocket-Companion for the Year 1791 …  Erlang: Printed for John 
James Palm, Bookseller, and sold by R. White and Son … London 
[1791]. 
 



 
 

16mo (133 × 84 mm) in half-sheets, pp. [38], 360; with an etched 
frontispiece by Chodowiecki (‘Germany, in imperial dress, pays her 
offerings to Flora, and is presented by that Goddess with a garland of 
German flowers’) and 12 hand-coloured plates; contemporary half calf, 
rebacked, corners worn; with the engraved armorial bookplate of the 
American-born antiquary George Weare Braikenridge (1775–1856), 
Broomwell House.   £350 
 
Rare first edition in English of Deutschlands Flora (1791 onwards) by 
Hoffmann (1760–1826), Professor of Botany at Göttingen, using the 
sheets of the original German issue with a new title, preliminaries, and 
preface (in English, not Latin, as stated by Stafleu & Cowan).  The book 
was also produced in French, with a follow-up volume in 1795.   
 
‘The commodious pocket-size of books so frequently has been made 
use of for conveying various kinds of useful knowledge, that I don’t think 
it necessary to apologize for my presenting to the lovers of botany this 
botanical pocket-companion, containing a general catalogue of German 
plants’ (Preface). 
 
It appears to be the first English book printed in Erlangen, just north of 
Nuremberg.   
 
Pritzel 4132 (German-language edition); Stafleu & Cowan 2887n: 
‘Another reissue, with English title and Latin preface is mentioned by the 
publisher Palm (1803), but was not seen by us’. 
 
 
OFF THE BEATEN TRACK 
 
13. WENDEBORN, Gebhard Friedrich August.  Reise durch 
einige westliche und südliche Provinzen Englands …  Erster [– 
Zweiter] Band.  Hamburg bei Bachmann und Gundermann 1793. 
 
2 vols in one, 8vo (159 × 98 mm), pp. [16], 344; [8], 311, [1]; some light 
foxing throughout; contemporary boards, soiled, spine darkened, a little 
worn at extremities, paper spine label lettered gilt, printed shelfmark at 
foot.   £500 
 
First edition, published the year Wendeborn, former Minister at the 
German chapel on Ludgate Hill, returned to Germany after some 25 
years in London.  Wendeborn had become well known during his time in 
England, and his book received an enthusiastic review from The British 
Critic: ‘There are already many accounts of this country, written by 
foreigners who have travelled in it; but these foreigners have generally 
pursued the great roads only, and have therefore confined their 



 
 

descriptions to the principal towns and their environs.  The interior of the 
country is, however, perhaps not less interesting …  The work of Mr. W. 
is calculated to supply this defect with regard to the parts of England 
visited by him [Maidenhead, Newbury, Marlborough, Bath, Bristol, 
Salisbury, Stonehenge, Southampton, the Isle of Wight, Portsmouth, 
Chichester, Arundel, Brighton].  By his long residence in the country he 
is scarcely less acquainted with it than the natives themselves, and he 
has one advantage over them, which foreigners only can have, namely, 
that of being peculiarly struck with the novelty of such objects or 
circumstances, as differ in any great degree from the ordinary course of 
things.  As the author has already proved himself to be the steady and 
disinterested friend of truth, the present work cannot fail to excite 
curiosity’ (Sep. 1793, p. 112).   
 
Cox III, 105. 
 
 
SCOTT’S FIRST BOOK 
 
14. BÜRGER, Gottfried August.  The Chase, and William and 
Helen: two Ballads, from the German … Edinburgh: Printed by 
Mundell and Son … for Manners and Miller … and sold by T. 
Cadell, Jun. and W. Davies (Successors to Mr. Cadell) … London.  
1796. 
 
4to (256 × 200 mm), pp. v, [1], 41, [1]; a few spots, light offsetting from 
the leather on the binding; nineteenth-century half calf, moiré cloth sides, 
blob of melted wax to rear cover, spine lettered gilt, endpapers spotted; 
ticket of Robert Seton, ‘Stationer and Bookbinder to the King’ (fl.1833–
7), Edinburgh, to rear pastedown.   £1800 
 
First edition, first issue, of Sir Walter Scott’s first published book; in 
Greig’s view, it is the translation which ‘best renders the spirit of the 
original’ (p. 18).  Although he was not present when Anna Laetitia 
Barbauld read William Taylor’s translation at Dugald Stewart’s house, 
Scott ‘was stimulated to find his own copy of the German original.  He 
met the Aberdonian James Skene of Rubislaw, who had lived in Saxony 
for some years and had a collection of German books.  The poems in 
the German manner included within Matthew Lewis’s The Monk (1796) 
were a further stimulus, and in April 1796 Scott tried his hand at 
translating Leonore.  “He began the task … after supper, and did not 
retire to bed until he had finished it, having by that time worked himself 
into a state of excitement which set sleep at defiance”.  So pleased was 
Scott with the reaction of his friends that he proceeded to translate 
another Bürger poem, Der wilde Jäger, and the two were published 



 
 

together anonymously as The Chase, and William and Helen … 1 
November 1796’ (Oxford DNB). 
 

 
 
Scott later commented: ‘The fate of this, my first publication, was by no 
means flattering.  I distributed so many copies among friends as, 
according to the booksellers, materially to interfere with the sale; and the 
number of translations which appeared in England about the same 
time … were sufficient to exclude a provincial writer from competition …  
In a word, my adventure … proved a dead loss, and a great part of the 
edition was condemned to the service of the trunk-maker’ (Essay on 
Imitations of the Ancient Ballad, 1830). 
 
Morgan 846; Todd & Bowden 1Aa. 
 



 
 

 
15. BÜRGER, Gottfried August.  Lenore … in drei englischen 
Übersetzungen.  Göttingen, bei Johann Christian Dieterich.  1797. 
 
8vo (193 × 118 mm), pp. 60; some foxing, old waterstain in places at 
head; later paper boards, with the original green wrappers (marked) 
bound in.   £850 

 
First edition thus.  ‘Few 
German poets were better 
known abroad at the end of the 
century than Bürger, the author 
of “Leonore,” a ballad inspired 
by the example of Percy and 
Herder, [who] represents the 
beginning of the ballad in 
German poetry as an art form’ 
(Bareikis 135).  Nowhere 
perhaps more so than in 
Britain, where ‘in the years 
between 1796 and 1800 
the clatter of Lenore’s demon-
horse sounded furiously 
through Britain’ (Stokoe, p. 66), 
with the poem, itself based on 
the Scottish ballad Sweet 
William’s Ghost, receiving five 
translations within a year, by 
William Taylor, John Thomas 
Stanley, William Robert 
Spencer, Walter Scott (his first 
publication), and Henry James 
Pye, the then poet laureate. 
 
‘The year following publication 
of five English translations of 
Bürger’s ballad three of them 

(Stanley’s, Spencer’s and Pye’s) were reprinted in one volume in the 
poet’s homeland, indeed, in the very town [i.e. Göttingen] at whose 
distinguished university he had taught and in which he had died just 
three years before.  There too he had written “Lenore,” therewith 
creating the German art ballad, and there published it in the 
Musenalmanach MDCCLXXIV’ (Allison Shelley, p. 74). 
 
Eschenburg (the great German translator of Shakespeare, among other 
English books) informs Gleim (1719–1803), the kindly patriarch of 



 
 

German poetry, that the first of the translators, John Thomas Stanley, 
had come to Brunswick fifteen years before ‘as a very young man (aged 
just fifteen) and, during a two-year residence there, had become 
acquainted, through Eschenburg’s tutelage, with the German language 
and literature.  The copy of his translation of Lenore which he sent his 
erstwhile mentor was, although Eschenburg described it as the 
unchanged second impression, actually one of A New Edition with 
copperplate engravings of illustrations by Blake [London, Gosnell for 
Miller, 1796].  These pleased Eschenburg in no wise, nor did Stanley’s 
additions to Bürger’s original.  On the other hand, the second translation, 
which the editor noted had been published just the month before by 
another Englishman who likewise had spent some time in Germany, W. 
R. Spencer, won his high praise, primarily for its typography and notably 
Lady Diana Beauclerc’s designs …   
 
‘The second letter to Gleim … revealed that Eschenburg’s intention of 
publishing Stanley’s and Spencer’s translations at least two months 
previously had been thwarted through delay by the overly busy press.  In 
the interim he had received Pye’s translation and thus had been enabled 
to include it together with the other two in his volume’ (Allison Shelley, 
pp. 74–5). 
 
Borst 773; Hayn/Gotendorf I, 502 (‘Sehr selten!’); Morgan 895.  ESTC 
locates 4 copies only (BL, Taylorian, Göttingen, 
Staatsbibliothek zu Berlin).  There was also a Vienna 
reprint, in 1798. 
 
 
16. GESSNER, Salomon.  The Death of Abel.  In 
five Books.  Attempted from the German …  
London, Published Jany 7th 1797. By T. 
Heptinstall … [p. xi: Printed by C. Whittingham]. 
 
Tall 8vo (226 × 141 mm) in half-sheets, pp. xi, [1], 
275, [1], plus a stipple-engraved title-page, 
frontispiece, and 7 plates by Blackberd after 
Stothard (complete, despite the note from Coxhead 
cited by ESTC mentioning an eighth plate); a couple 
of spots only; early twentieth-century pasta 
española by Root & Son, spine lettered gilt, all 
edges gilt; presentation bookplate.   £400 
 
First edition with these illustrations.  The second section 
here (‘New Idyls … with a Letter to M. Fuslin, on 
Landscape Painting; and The Two Friends of Bourbon, a 



 
 

moral Tale, by M. Diderot’, p. [151] to the end) reprints Hooper’s 
translation from 1776. 
 
Adams DD48.  This edition not in Morgan. 
 
 
17. KOTZEBUE, August von.  The Natural Son; a Play, in five 
Acts … being the Original of Lovers’ Vows, now performing, with 
universal Applause, at the Theatre Royal, Covent Garden.  
Translated from the German by Anne Plumptre … who has 
prefixed a Preface, explaining the Alterations in the 
Representation; and has also annexed a Life of Kotzebue.  
London: Printed for R. Phillips: sold by H. D. Symonds … 
Carpenter and Co. … and by all other Booksellers.  1798. 

 
8vo (202 × 122 mm) in half-
sheets, pp. [4], vii, [1], 83, [1]; 
complete with the half-title; some 
light marginal browning, a few 
marks to the first and final pages; 
later full sprinkled calf by Root & 
Son, all edges gilt, lightly rubbed.  
 £450 
 
First edition of this translation, 
another rival translation to Mrs 
Inchbald’s version of the play, 
Lovers’ Vows (the play in 
Mansfield Park), from 1798.  ‘The 
flattering Reception which the 
Natural Son, under the altered 
Title of Lovers’ Vows, has 
experienced from an English 
Audience, in an abridged and 
mutilated State, affords Reason 
to believe that a complete 
Translation of so admirable a 
Drama will entitle itself to a still 
higher Degree of Public 
Approbation.  The Natural Son, 
since its first Appearance in 
Germany, has uniformly ranked 
among the most favourite 

Productions of the Pen of its illustrious Author; its Celebrity has long 
attracted the Notice of the Translator, and a Perusal of it satisfied her, 



 
 

that it was one of those brilliant Dramatic Meteors, whose Lustre ought 
to be extended from the German to the English Horizon’ (Translator’s 
Preface). 
 
Morgan 5218 (a starred item). 
 
 
18. IFFLAND, August Wilhelm.  The Foresters, a Picture of rural 
Manners, a Play, in five Acts …  Translated from the German by 
Bell Plumptre, Translator of [Spieß’s] The Mountain 
Cottager.  London: Printed for Vernor and Hood …  1799.   
 
8vo (202 × 124 mm), pp. [4], 119, [1]; some light offsetting; disbound.  
 £200 
 
First edition in English of Die Jäger (1785).  A number of plays by the 
outstanding character actor A. W. Iffland (1759–1814; he created the 
part of Franz Moor in Schiller’s Die Räuber, and later played the hero in 
Goethe’s Egmont) were translated into English 1799–1800.  But while 
they had proved popular in Germany, ‘competent examples of 
craftsmanship, intended for the theatres in which he acted and directed 
… [and] among the best examples of the sentimental moralizing play 
(Rührstücke), which was the popular theatrical fare of the middle 
classes’ (Oxford Companion to German Literature), none was ‘found 
worthy of the stage’ in England, as Stockley puts it.   
 
The translator here is Annabella Plumptre (1769–1838), who with her 
elder sister Anne did much to present German literature to an English 
audience.  ‘Anne’s translations of Kotzebue, the German playwright then 
in fashion in London, and Bell’s of W. A. Iffland’s The Foresters, both 
published in 1799, belong to the aesthetics of sensibility associated with 
the Gothic vogue that exploited the extremes of feeling, especially fear 
and the frisson of illicit sensuality.  Sheridan borrowed Anne’s accurate 
translation before publication in order to produce his own very 
successful version of Kotzebue’s Pizarro, or, The Spaniards in Peru: a 
Tragedy’ (Oxford DNB). 
 
Morgan 4707; for German editions, see Borst 501 and Goedeke V, 266, 
7. 
 
 
19. IFFLAND, August Wilhelm.  The Nephews: a Play, in five 
Acts.  Freely translated from the German … by Hannibal Evans 
Lloyd, Esq.  London: Printed by W. and C. Spilsbury … and sold 



 
 

by G. G. and J. Robinson … Cadell and Davies … J. Debrett … 
and J. Bell … 1799.   
 
8vo (202 × 123 mm) in half-sheets, pp. [4], 104; complete with the half-
title; some light browning; disbound.   £200 
 
First edition in English of Die Mündel (1785).  The translator, Lloyd 
(1771–1847), was a friend of Klopstock, and lived in Hamburg, 1800–13; 
he ‘had an extensive acquaintance with Continental languages, and is 
said to have dictated in three at once’ (Stockley, p. 183n). 
 
Morgan 4704; for German editions, see Goedeke V, 266, 6. 
 
 
ANGLO-INDIAN–GERMAN CULTURAL RELATIONS 
 
20. KOTZEBUE, August von.  The East Indian; a Comedy.  
Translated from the German … by A. Thomson …  London: 
Printed for T. N. Longman and O. Rees …  1799. 
 
8vo (209 × 126 mm) in half-sheets, pp. 94, plus final blank; some light 
offsetting; disbound.   £100 
 
First separate edition in English of Die Indianer in England.  It had first 
appeared, as ‘The Indians in England’, in the translator, Alexander 
Thomson’s German Miscellany (Perth, 1796), the book which introduced 
Kotzebue’s name to Britain (Stockley, p. 181). 
 
‘One of the more extraordinary figures of the eighteenth century was 
Kotzebue, who during his productive years as author, editor, and 
translator was able to publish an average of three titles per year, 
simultaneously serving at various times as theatre director and as an 
official of the Russian court …  [and who, as a playwright,] dominated 
the German stage as no other dramatist had before …’ (Bareikis 167). 
 
Morgan 5275. 
 
 
NOT IN ESTC 
 
21. RICKLEFS, Friedrich Reinhard.  New complete Pocket-
Dictionary of the English and German Languages … with a 
Preface by J. J. Eschenburg.  First[–Second] Part …  Bremen, 
Printed for Frederick Wilmans 1799[–1800]. 
 



 
 

2 parts in one vol., 8vo (179 × 108 mm), pp. 498; [4], 282, [2]; with facing 
German title-pages (Neues vollständiges Taschenwörterbuch …); the 
dictionary itself printed in triple columns; some offsetting and dust-
soiling; contemporary full calf, rubbed, corners worn, spine a little dry 
and cracked; early ink ownership inscription of Benjamin Withers to the 
rear pastedown.   £500 
 
First edition.  In his preface, Eschenburg commends the work for what it 
is: a pocket dictionary, suitable for the merchant or traveller.  Its model is 
Thomas Nugent’s New Pocket Dictionary of the French and English 
Languages (London, 1767, and later editions), from which Ricklefs has 
removed any words no longer in current usage and supplied additional 
meanings for many others. 
 
The dictionary was reissued in London, by Geisweiler, in 1800 (Jefcoate 
1800.14). 
 
Alston XIII, 63.  This edition not in ESTC. 
 

 



 
 

 
THE ROYAL INSTITUTION 
 
22. KÖNIGL. GROSSBRITANNISCHES INSTITUT zur 
Beförderung neuer Entdeckungen in dem Gebiethe der Natur, der 
Künste und Wissenschaften, und zur Verbreitung und Anwendung 
derselben auf die Bedürfnisse des bürgerlichen Lebens.  Aus dem 
Englischen übersetzt.  Wien, bey Alb. Camesina.  1800. 
 
8vo (198 × 127 mm), pp. xi, [17], 162; printed on tinted paper; a few 
spots to the first and final pages, a little creased towards the end; 
nineteenth-century paste-paper boards, tears to rear endpapers, spine 
chipped at tail, corners worn, paper spine label lettered gilt, another label 
pasted to upper board.   £450 
 
Rare first edition in German of The Prospectus, Charter, Ordinances and 
Bye-Laws, of the Royal Institution of Great Britain (1800), with a long 
preface from the anonymous translator praising the new body and its 
aims: ‘to direct the public attention to the arts, by an institution for 
diffusing the knowledge and facilitating the general introduction of useful 
mechanical inventions and improvements.’   
 
‘The Royal Institution of Great Britain is so noble and wise an idea that it 
will be free from any fault if it does not command widespread attention 
and the warmest emulation.  The King, Peers of the realm, landowners, 
men of letters, artists, manufacturers and merchants … even the women 
of Great Britain have shown benevolence towards it, and humbly 
supported those promoting its part in the nation’s prosperity …’ (Preface, 
my translation).  Over two hundred years later and the Royal Institution 
is still dedicated to connecting people with the world of science. 
 
 
‘A COMPLETE SATISFACTION TO ALL WHO ARE DESIROUS OF BECOMING 
ACQUAINTED WITH THE BEAUTIES AND DEFECTS OF THE GERMAN STAGE’ 
 
23. THE GERMAN THEATRE, translated by Benjamin Thompson, 
Esq.  In six Volumes.  Dedicated, by Permission, to Her Grace the 
Duchess of Devonshire …  London: Printed by J. Wright … for 
Vernor and Hood …  1801. 
 
6 vols, small 8vo (158 × 94 mm); with an engraved frontispiece to each 
play by Raimbach, Warren, Neagle, Smith, Heath, Fitler, or Scott after 
Thurston, Stothard, Corbett, or Corbould; some light spotting to the 
plates, the occasional mark elsewhere; contemporary half calf and 
marbled boards, upper joint to vol. I cracked, but holding, spine chipped 



 
 

at extremities, light wear to joints of other volumes, headcap of vol. II 
chipped; engraved armorial bookplate (by Warwick, 145 Strand) of 
James Rimington (1786–1839, of Broomhead Hall, Yorkshire).   £600 
 
First collected edition—originally issued in monthly parts—of these 
popular translations of nineteen contemporary German plays by 
Benjamin Thompson (1775/6–1816), who had learned German while 
working as an agent for his father in Hamburg, penning translations in 
his spare time.  His edition came out during what Stockley terms the 
‘short but brilliant “Glanzperiode” of the German stage in England 
(1798–1801), when it dominated all dramatic interests’ (p. 181).  It had 
run to a fourth edition by 1811. 
 
‘These six volumes contain ten plays of Kotzebue, besides Emilia 
Galotti, The Robbers, Don Carlos, Stella, and several plays of now 
forgotten authors …  Some had appeared separately between 1798–
1800.  The European Magazine says: “The volumes will afford a 
complete satisfaction to all who are desirous of becoming acquainted 
with the beauties and defects of the German stage; the Dramas are 
selected with judgment and the talents of the translator appear in a most 
favourable light.”  Here one cannot quite agree …  Thompson takes 
great liberties with his text and is often careless and inaccurate.  Still, his 
work is superior to that of most of the translators of the time; and his 
versions of Kotzebue’s plays—specially that of The Stranger—are better 
than most contemporary translations.  The selection of dramas is 
interesting, showing the rank given in England to the various German 
dramatists of the day …’ (op. cit., pp. 184–5). 
 
Carré, p. 39; Speck 1454; Morgan C535.   
 
 
LARGE PAPER COPY 
 
24. THE GERMAN THEATRE, translated by Benjamin Thompson, 
Esq.  In six Volumes.  Dedicated, by Permission, to Her Grace the 
Duchess of Devonshire …  London: Printed by J. Wright … for 
Vernor and Hood …  1801. 
 
6 vols, 8vo (208 × 127 mm); with an engraved frontispiece to each play 
by Raimbach, Warren, Neagle, Smith, Heath, Fitler, or Scott after 
Thurston, Stothard, Corbett, or Corbould; some browning in places, and 
offsetting from the frontispieces; contemporary mottled calf, smooth 
spines gilt in compartments, bookseller’s ticket of C. Smith, Bath, to front 
pastedown of vol. I; some wear to the joints, one minor scrape to the 
upper cover of vol. II, but a handsome set; contemporary ink ownership 



 
 

inscription of Marcus Somerville (presumably the 4th Baronet 
Somerville, c.1772–1831, Irish MP).   £950 
 
First edition.  The German Theatre is normally a small octavo (see 
previous item).  This copy is printed on large paper and well preserved in 
an attractive contemporary binding.  A disbound copy of Babo’s 
Dagobert, King of the Franks (1800; Morgan 173), printed on ordinary 
paper (157 × 92 mm), is offered with the set, for comparative purposes. 
 
Carré, p. 39; Speck 1454; Morgan C535.   
 
 

 
 

  



 
 

 
 
25. GOETHE, Johann Wolfgang von.  The Sorrows of Werther; 
translated from the German of Baron Göethe [sic].  By Fred. 
Gotzberg, assisted by an English literary Gentleman …  London: 
Printed by J. Cundee … for T. Hurst … J. Booth … J. Dingle, Bury; 
A. Bothamley, and H. Holmes, Leeds; T. Gibbon, C. Smith, and J. 
Bally, Bath.  1802. 
 
12mo (142 × 84 mm) in half-sheets (though an advertisement at the end 
calls it a ‘foolscap 8vo’), pp. iv, 194, [6]; with a stipple-engraved 
frontispiece and 5 further plates by Hopwood; some light toning; 
contemporary calf gilt, a little rubbed, smooth spine gilt in compartments.  
 £300 
 
First edition of this translation, the issue with the engravings in black and 
white.  The preface supplies a surprising puff: ‘Frederick Gotzberg is a 
native of Germany, had some knowledge of Werter’s family[!], and ranks 
foremost among the literati of his country’ (p. iv).  The identity of the 



 
 

‘English literary gentleman’ who assisted in the translation (and probably 
wrote the preface) remains unknown.  ‘It is evident that he was 
acquainted with the history of Werther in England, and, while the title of 
the work places him somewhat in the background, the general character 
of the translation leads me to ascribe a considerable portion to the hand 
of an Englishman’ (Long, p. 195). 
 
Carré, p. 30; Goedeke IV/III, 197, 11; Morgan 2543; Oswald, p. 55; 
Speck 862; not in Garside et al. 
 
 
26. KLOPSTOCK, Friedrich Gottlieb.  The 
Messiah translated from the German …  A new 
Edition, in one Volume.  Bungay [Suffolk]: Printed 
and published by C. Brightly 1808. 
 
Tall 8vo (211 × 124 mm), pp. [8], 464; with an engraved 
frontispiece and 5 plates (two signed Wallis after Craig; 
some light foxing); wood-engraved title vignette and 
tailpieces; a little light offsetting; contemporary 
(provincial?) half calf, joints cracking but very firm, 
some wear along the fore-edge, smooth spine stamped 
in gilt and blind.   £150 
 
First edition thus, with new illustrations.  ‘No indication 
who tr. cantos 11–15.  Perhaps not Collyer?  They 
seem more accurate than the earlier books’ (Morgan).   
 
Morgan 5049. 
 
 
27. [KLOPSTOCK.]  Memoirs of Frederick and 
Margaret Klopstock.  Translated from the 
German …  Printed by Richard Cruttwell … Bath; 
and sold by Cadell and Davies … Hatchard … 
London; and S. Cheyne, Edinburgh.  1808. 
 
8vo (195 × 125 mm), pp. xii, 236; uncut in the original pink boards, 
printed paper spine label; spine sunned and chipped, upper joint cracked 
but holding.   £250 
 
First edition, compiled and translated by Elizabeth Smith and published 
after her death, put together ‘with great care and with genuine and even 
exaggerated admiration for the subject’ (Stockley).  A nice, 
unsophisticated copy, in the original boards. 



 
 

 
‘When Klopstock died [in 1803], it was a national day of mourning.  The 
modern age is more inclined to acknowledge his role as an influence on 
others than as a great poet.  It was he more than any other writer who 
lifted German poetry out of the monotonous rationality and superficial 
triviality of the first half century and gave it new direction with his poetry 
of personal experience and deep-felt emotion.  He not only provided it 
with a new content, but with his experimentation with language, imagery, 
and versification, with new formal possibilities as well’ (Bareikis 79). 
 
‘The authoress hopes by her book to increase the number of those who 
study Klopstock’s works with the attention they deserve, and by so doing 
to counteract the mischief caused by the corrupt German literature which 
is inundating the country.  Miss Smith seems to have had a good 
reading knowledge of German, though she could not speak it.  Her prose 
translations are carefully and correctly done, but somewhat stiff in style.  
The British Critic reviewed her work favourably.  The Critical criticised it 
more severely.  The Letters it thought well translated, but not at all worth 
the doing …’ (Stockley, p. 68). 
 
Born in Durham, Smith (1776–1806) was ‘a clever and bookish child.  
She received, or indeed mostly gave to herself, an education quite 
exceptional in a woman of that day.  She was specially interested in 
linguistic studies.  At eighteen she knew French, Spanish and Italian, 
and began German with the encouragement of a friend’ (Stockley, p. 
67n). 
 
Morgan 5069, in a rare moment of praise, comments that Smith’s 
translations here of Klopstock’s odes are ‘quite good’. 
 
 
ONLY 30 COPIES PRINTED 
 
28. TRANSLATIONS from the German in Prose and Verse …  
Printed by E. Harding, Frogmore Lodge, Windsor.  1812. 
 
12mo (186 × 110 mm), pp. [6], 111, [1]; with an etched frontispiece; 
some light offsetting and spotting; contemporary red straight-grain 
morocco, all edges gilt; from the library of Albert Ehrman (1890–1969; 
‘one of the most distinguished of contemporary collectors’, Nicolas 
Barker, The Book Collector, 1970), with his armorial bookplate, pencil 
note, and small monogram inkstamp.   £1400 
 
First edition, privately printed: ‘The gift of the Queen, to her beloved 
daughters, Charlotte Aug: Matilda.  Augusta Sophia.  Elizabeth.  Mary.  



 
 

And Sophia.  And with Her Majesty’s permission dedicated to their Royal 
Highnesses by the Translator Ellis Cornelia Knight’ (p. [3]).   
 

 
Cornelia Knight (1757–1837)—novelist, poet, diarist, friend of Johnson 
(her first book, the novel Dinarbas (1790), was a sequel to Rasselas) 
and Nelson (his ‘charming poet-laureate’)—spent much of her long life 
abroad.  In 1805, she was appointed companion, and reader, to Queen 
Charlotte, for whom she produced the present work, comprising prayers 
by Georg Friedrich Seiler and a handful of German hymns.   
 
‘There was a good library at Frogmore of books in French, English, and 
German, and Queen Charlotte thoughtfully gave her lady a key to the 
bookcases so that she could borrow what she wished at any time …  [In 
1811,] a work of Cornelia’s, entitled Chronological Abridgment of the 
History of France, appeared … a similar volume on Spain had already 
come out in 1809.  They were both privately printed at Frogmore, as 
were two other books of a different nature which belong to 1812 : some 
translations of German prayers and hymns, and Miscellaneous Poems, 
to which she contributed along with W. R. Spencer, Samuel Rogers, and 



 
 

others’ (Luttrell, The Prim Romantic: a biography of Ellis Cornelia Knight, 
pp. 136, 148). 
 
Martin, p. 200 (‘thirty copies only were printed’); Morgan C241. 
 
 
29. [KLOPSTOCK.]  Klopstock and his Friends.  A Series of 
familiar Letters, written between the Years 1750 and 1803.  
Translated from the German, with a biographical Introduction, by 
Miss Benger.  London: Printed for Henry Colburn …  Sold also by 
G. Goldie, Edinburgh; and J. Cumming, Dublin.  1814. 
 
8vo (215 × 131 mm), pp. [2], xxxiii, [34]–309, [1]; short tear to the fore-
margin of C1; some light offsetting in places, side-ruling to a few pages; 
near-contemporary calf, lightly rubbed, joints just starting at extremities; 
engraved armorial bookplate of [Sir] Christopher Cole (1770–1836).  
 £150 
 
First edition.  ‘In spite of adverse criticism, Klopstock’s Letters evidently 
found favour with the public.  Only a few years later a much larger 
collection of them was published [i.e. the present work]; again translated 
by a lady.  They are taken, with a few omissions, from the German 
collection Klopstock und seine Freunde, by Klamer Schmidt (1810).  
Miss Benger alludes to the interested aroused in Klopstock by Miss 
Smith’s Memoir and the publication of Meta’s letters to Richardson, and 
praises Klopstock’s letters as possessing in supreme degree the charm 
of confidence, so commonly wanting to English letters’ (Stockley, p. 68). 
 
Morgan 5075. 
 
 
INDUSTRIAL TOURISM 
 
30. FISCHER, Johann Conrad.  Tagebuch einer im Jahr 1814 
gemachten Reise über Paris nach London und einigen 
Fabrikstädten Englands vorzüglich in technologischer Hinsicht …  
Arau [sic] 1816.  Heinrich Remigius Sauerländer.  [And:] 
 
—————.  Tagebuch einer zweiten Reise über Paris nach 
London und einigen Fabrikstädten Englands vorzüglich in 
technologischer Hinsicht …  Aarau, 1826.  Heinrich Remigius 
Sauerländer. 
 



 
 

2 vols, both printed on thick paper, 
1816: small 8vo (153 × 98 mm), pp. 
[4], 218, [2]; slightly skewed in 
contemporary orange boards, all 
edges gilt, corners and spine worn, old 
waterstain to the rear cover, affecting 
the endpapers and rear flyleaf, spine 
lettered gilt; internally very good; 
1826: 12mo (173 × 108 mm), pp. 276; 
uncut and unopened in the original 
marbled wrappers, printed paper spine 
label.   £1200 
 
First editions.  Fischer (1773–1854) 
was a Swiss industrialist—the 
producer of the first cast steel on the 
Continent, 1804—who, after the 
Napoleonic Wars had ended, decided 
to travel to England to see for himself 
how iron and steel were manufactured 
there.  His first visit (six weeks) took in 
London, Birmingham, Manchester, 
and Sheffield, and the diary offers 
precise details of the factories Fischer 
visited, and the people he met, among 
them Timothy Yeats-Brown (the friend 
of Foscolo, who shows the Swiss the 

‘treasures of his valuable library’), James Watt, then 78 years old 
(‘Talking to such a man is alone worth a journey from London to 
Birmingham’), who provided Fischer with a number of letters of 
introduction, and the Wedgwood factory at Etruria (a long description).  
‘Under the influence of what he had seen and experienced in Britain, 
there now began for Fischer what was probably the most fruitful period 
of his activity as a steel manufacturer …  The extent to which the fame 
of his products had spread beyond the narrow frontiers of his home 
country, and the degree to which his experiments on the alloying of 
various metals had attracted the attention of the scientific world, are 
proved by a notice in the «Annalen der Physik and der physikalischen 
Chemie» of 1821 [which] describes Fischer’s cast steel factory … as one 
of the first ever to be set up, and as one of the most outstanding’ 
(Gnade, pp. 23, 24). 
 
Fischer travelled to England again in the summer of 1825.  In London, 
he visited Michael Faraday to show him his ‘Meteor Steel’, ‘the hardness 
and elasticity of which caused considerable surprise to Faraday since it 
was possible to produce with equal success from the same steel both 



 
 

razor-blades and percussion springs’ (op. cit., p. 28).  He then 
proceeded to Oldham, Birmingham, and Sheffield, where he visited 
various factories.  ‘It was a matter of great gratification to Fischer that 
from all experts he received the best and very often most flattering 
opinions as to the quality of his steel …’ (op. cit., pp. 30–1). 
 
See Rudolf Gnade, The Metallurgist Johann Conrad Fischer, 1773–
1854, and his Relations with Britain (1947). 
 
 
31. ZIEGLER, Friedrich Wilhelm.  
Mit Hoch-Obrigkeitlicher 
Erlaubniß … wird Heute Mittwoch 
und den 12ten April 1820 
aufgeführt: Partheyen-Wuth.  Ein 
Original-Schauspiel in fünf 
Abtheilungen …  [Apparently 
Frankfurt, 1820.] 
 
Playbill (366 × 222 mm); a little 
creased, one small hole. 
   £100 + VAT in the UK 
 
In a change to the published 
programme (due to the indisposition 
of Miss Lindner), an unusual play, by 
Friedrich Ziegler (1759–1827), 
prominent actor at the Burgtheater in 
Vienna and popular playwright, was 
to be staged.  Partheyenwuth, oder 
die Kraft des Glaubens (‘Raging 
Factions, or the Power of Belief’, 
1817) is set in seventeenth-century 
Weymouth, at the end of the Civil 
War.  The play was in the 
Burgtheater repertoire until 1839, 
often including Ziegler himself, in the 
role of Sir Edward. 
 
For the play, see Goedeke V, 292, 35 
(as Partey-Wuth). 
 

  



 
 

PRESENTATION COPY 
 
32. BELL, Major James.  Letters from Wetzlar, written in 1817, 
developing the authentic Particulars on which The Sorrows of 
Werter are founded.  To which is annexed The Stork; or the Herald 
of Spring, a Poem …  Printed [by Thomas Davison] for Rodwell 
and Martin … London.  1821. 
 
Small 8vo (184 × 111 mm), pp. vii, [1], 109, [3]; with a silhouette portrait 
frontispiece (‘Goethe, at the Age of 23’); some light foxing, largely 
confined to the margins; near-contemporary plum half calf, rubbed, 
patterned cloth sides, spine decorated in gilt and blind.   £175 
 
First edition, inscribed on the half-title ‘to Mrs Sherwood, Rysome-Garth, 
from her very affectionate Brother, Major James Bell, East-York Militia.  
Octr 2nd 1832’. 
 
‘The Letters which I am about to lay before the public, form all together 
but one small leaf in the history of literature; but it is a leaf which relates 
to the leading era in the life of a man, whose fame as one of the first 
poets of Germany has long been established.  It relates also to a work 
which has excited, and which continues to inspire, a more than ordinary 
degree of interest in the bosoms of all ardent admirers of elegant 
literature …’ (General Preface).  Carré, p. 34; Speck 999. 
 



 
 

 
‘OF EMPHATIC INTEREST’ 
 
33. GOETHE, Johann Wolfgang von.  Faust: a Drama … and 
Schiller’s Song of the Bell.  Translated by Lord Francis Leveson 
Gower.  London: John Murray …  1823. 
 
8vo (212 × 132 mm), pp. iv, [4], 304; some light marginal browning, and 
the odd spot (more so towards the beginning); early black half morocco, 
joints and edges rubbed; Althorp bookplate.   £250 
 
First edition of this popular translation, the first to attempt a rendering in 
rhymed verse, and for ten years the only ‘complete’ English 
translation.  The translator admits in the preface to ‘omissions of some 
length’, where he thought his abilities as a translator (or his moral 
decency) challenged.   
 
It is true that Francis Leveson-Gower (1800–1857)—younger brother of 
George Leveson-Gower, founder member of the Roxburghe Club—was 
something of a young man in a hurry, and critics at the time, and since, 
have condemned the translation.  Nevertheless, ‘among those who have 
translated Goethe’s Faust, Leveson-Gower is of emphatic interest.  His 
personal acquaintance with Goethe [they met in 1826, and 
corresponded] and his pioneer position as the first European to attempt 
a virtually complete translation of this great drama give him a place of 
unique distinction in the long line of those who have Englished Faust’ 
(Adolf Ingram Frantz, Half a Hundred Thralls to Faust: a Study based on 
the British and the American Translators of Goethe’s Faust 1823–1949, 
p. 4). 
 
Carré, p. 81; Frantz, p. 286; Hauhart, p. 137; Morgan 2719; Oswald, p. 
34. 
 
 
34. SCHILLER, Friedrich von.  Fridolin, or the Road to the Iron-
Foundry; a Ballad …  With a Translation by J. P. Collier, Esq. …  
Illustrated with eight Engravings in Outline by Henry Moses, from 
the Designs of Retsch [sic].  London: Published by Septimus 
Prowett …  1824. 
 
4to (271 × 213 mm), pp. [2], 43, [1]; with 8 plates (printed on wove 
paper, not backed; see Freeman & Freeman); a little light offsetting in 
places; early blue half morocco, L-shaped corners, some surface wear; 
remains of old bookplate. 
 



 
 

First edition in English of Der Gang nach dem Eisenhammer.  Freeman 
& Freeman A5; Morgan 7955 (a starred item). 
 
SCHILLER, Friedrich von.  The Fight with the Dragon.  A 
Romance …  With a Translation by J. P. Collier, Esq. …  
Illustrated with sixteen Engravings in Outline, by Henry Moses, 
from the Designs of Retsch [sic].  London Published by Septimus 
Prowett …  1825. 
 
4to (275 × 210 mm), pp. 31, [1], with 16 engravings at the end (spotted); 
upper edge untrimmed; original publisher’s ribbed cloth, upper board 
lettered gilt, spine a little sunned. 
 
First edition in English of Der Kampf mit dem Drachen.  Freeman & 
Freeman A6 (describing lithographed boards, rather than cloth, but I 
presume the cloth here to be a publisher’s binding); Morgan 7972 (a 
starred item).   Together £300 
 
‘Prowett’s forte was book illustration, and it was probably his idea to 
publish the fashionable illustrations to Schiller by Friedrich August Moritz 
Retzsch with a bilingual text of two poems.  Retzsch (1779–1857) had 
gained an international reputation with his meticulous “outlines” to 
Goethe’s Faust, first published in 1816 and re-engraved for the English 
market by Henry Moses for Boosey and Sons in 1820 …  These two 



 
 

picture books, Collier later remarked, “were sufficiently popular & 
profitable” …’ (Arthur & Janet Ing Freeman, John Payne Collier, pp. 
123–5). 
 
‘It was not until the twenties of the nineteenth century that Schiller’s 
poetry began to become relatively widely available in English translation, 
as his plays had long since been current.  As early as the turn of the 
century four or five of his poems had appeared in the collections of 
songs accompanied by their original melodies published by Beresford, 
primarily in Berlin.  A score of years later, when the majority of these 
were reprinted in the miscellaneous anthology, Specimens of the 
German Lyric Poets, Schiller’s ballads in particular were attracting 
attention, and … it was the outline illustrations of Retzsch, redrawn by 
Henry Moses, that played a role in their currency’ (Allison Shelley, 
p. 65). 
 
 
MEDIEVAL LOVE LYRICS 
 
35. LAYS of the Minnesingers or German Troubadours of the 
twelfth and thirteenth Centuries: illustrated by Specimens of the 
cotemporary lyric Poetry of Provence and other Parts of Europe: 
with historical and critical Notices, and Engravings from the Ms. of 
the Minnesingers in the King’s Library at Paris, and from other 
Sources …  London: Printed [by Richard Taylor] for Longman, 
Hurst, Rees, Orme, Brown and Green …  1825. 
 
8vo (192 × 123 mm), pp. [8], 326, [2]; with 12 etched plates (a little 
spotted, some offsetting onto the title); later nineteenth-century green 
half roan, rubbed, upper edge gilt, the others uncut.   £150 
 
First edition.  ‘As the lengthy title indicates, this volume consists of 
historical and critical accounts, illustrated by selected specimens in 
English translation, of the love lyric of the middle ages in continental 
Europe …  The opening paragraph of the Advertisement to the volume 
conceals rather than reveals its authorship: “Though this little work is 
sent into the world anonymously, it may be proper to state that it is the 
joint production of two authors: one of whom (the writer of this notice) is 
answerable for the arrangement, and for what may be called the critical 
department of the book; while he resigns the poetic department, with few 
and trifling exceptions, to his associate, to whom the reader will correctly 
attribute whatever is most worthy of his perusal.”  While the Library of 
Congress entry for the work takes note of this acknowledgment of dual 
authorship, quoting portions of it, the volume is assigned to Edgar Taylor 
as “ed.” with no identification of his “associate.”  It may be presumed that 



 
 

the latter was the person responsible for “the poetic department.”  Edgar 
Taylor (1793–1839), who is not known to have translated German 
poetry, is known and remembered as the earliest translator of Grimms’ 
Fairy Tales’ (Allison Shelley, p. 5). 
 

 
The illustrations come from the famous Codex Manesse, the most 
important single manuscript source for Minnesang poetry, and indeed 
portraits of the Minnesänger themselves, then in Paris but now 
preserved at Heidelberg University. 
 
Morgan C532 (sub Taylor). 
 
 
36. WILLIAMS, Thomas Sydney.  Modern English and German 
Dialogues and elementary Phrases for the Use of the two 
Nations …  The second Edition.  Englisch-Deutsche Gespräche …  
Hamburg 1826. bei Herold Junior. 
 
12mo (160 × 100 mm), pp. [2], viii, [4], 249, [5]; printed on tinted paper; 
some light offsetting throughout; the Donaueschingen copy, with ms. ink 



 
 

shelfmark and inkstamp to the title; original publisher’s boards, spine 
perished, ms. labels.   £200 
 
Second edition, ‘the German revised and corrected by C[arl]. Crüger, 
Director of the Commercial Academy in Hamburg’.  Williams (1786–
1869) had gone to Hamburg in 1818 as a corresponding clerk, and 
stayed for almost forty years. 
 
‘The rapid sale of the first edition of this elementary work, having 
rendered a second impression necessary, I have spared no pains, in 
giving it a careful revision, and rendering it more worthy of the flattering 
reception it has met with’ (Preface). 
 
McLelland, p. 348. 
 
 
37. [CARLYLE, Thomas].  State of German Literature.  [Extracted 
from:] Edinburgh Review, October 1827. 
 
8vo (205 × 128 mm), pp. [1], 304–351, [1]; disbound.   £100 
 
‘In October 1827 the newly married Thomas Carlyle, living in Edinburgh 
and working hard to establish a career, published this long and important 
essay in Francis Jeffrey’s Edinburgh Review.  It was warmly received 
and helped to establish Carlyle’s reputation as an interpreter of German 
culture.  “State of German Literature” begins with a consideration of two 
literary histories by Franz Horn, but quickly leaves Horn behind and 
moves on to its real purpose, a defense of German culture and an 
evaluation of its special remedies for the spiritual malaise of modern 
Europe.  Carlyle defends the Germans against two charges: bad taste 
and mysticism.  He argues that Germany is ahead of the rest of Europe 
in its standards of criticism, not behind …  In countering the loose 
charge of mysticism, Carlyle argues that the great German thinkers, 
“whatever they may be, are no mystics, and have no fellowship with 
mystics” …  Carlyle maintains that what distinguishes German thought is 
not mystical haziness but a fundamental disagreement with the 
assumptions of empiricism …’ (The Carlyle Encyclopedia).   
 
Oswald, p. 6. 
 
 
38. [HOLMES, Edward].  Rambles among the Musicians of 
Germany, giving some Account of the Operas of Munich, 
Dresden, Berlin, &c.  With Remarks upon the Church Music, 
Singers, Performers, and Composers; and a Sample of the 



 
 

Pleasures and Inconveniences that await the 
Lover of Art on a similar Excursion.  By a 
Musical Professor.  London: Published by 
Hurst and Clarke …  1828. 
 
8vo (194 × 125 mm), pp. [iii]–xii, [2], 286, [2] 
publisher’s advertisements; a very good copy, 
upper edge untrimmed, in the original illustrated 
boards, rubbed, more so to spine.   £500 
 
Second edition, according to the printed boards.  
The book was first published the same year (in a 
very ordinary binding).  One wonders if the 
sheets of that edition are simply being reissued 
here.   
 
Edward Holmes (1797?–1859), schoolfellow of 
Keats, and later, thanks to Vincent Novello (his 
landlord), an associate of Shelley, Hazlitt, the 
Lambs, Mendelssohn, and Liszt, was music critic 
for the Sunday paper, Atlas, 1826–38.  
‘Somewhat influenced by the work of Hazlitt and 
the Lambs, [his Rambles] is an individual, 
entertaining, and sharply observed account of his 
travels, which included encounters with famous musicians, such as the 
singers Henriette Sontag and Luigi Lablache, as well as elderly 
members of the Prague orchestra who had played in the first 
performance of Don Giovanni.  There are also detailed specifications of 
the organs Holmes was able to examine’ (Oxford DNB). 
 
 
LEARNING ENGLISH IN AMERICA 
 
39. FLÜGEL, Johann Gottfried.  A complete English and 
German Phraseology; or, a copious Collection of English proper 
Expressions …  Leipsic: Printed for J. C. Hinrichs.  1832. 
 
8vo (226 × 132 mm), pp. v, [1], 240, plus advertisements leaf; printed in 
double columns; occasional browning; uncut in the original purple 
printed wrappers, spine lightly sunned; the Donaueschingen copy, with 
its inkstamp to the title and final page, ms. paper shelfmark to spine.  
 £275 
 
First edition.  Flügel (1788–1855), ‘Lector publicus of the English 
language in the University of Leipsic’ and the compiler of various 



 
 

dictionaries and language aids, had learned his English in America 
(1810–9), before returning to Germany.  He was later appointed 
American consul in Leipzig (1838). 
 
His Phraseology is extensive, and includes American phrases, e.g. 
‘They don’t hitch horses at the same post’ (marked as Am. (N.E.)). 
 
 

 
40. TAYLOR, H.  Stammbuch.  Göttingen and Bonn, 1834–5. 
 
Oblong 12mo (91 × 116 mm), 100 unnumbered pages, the paper of 
varying colours; one drawing, on card (copying a lithograph which has 
been stitched into the book), loosely inserted; original embossed roan, 
all edges gilt, rubbed, spine lettered gilt.   £550 
 
The front free endpaper, signed. ‘H. Taylor’, is dated 25 September 
1834.  Some accomplished pencil sketches, including Rotterdam (30 
Sep. 1834), the Drachenfels and Rolandseck on the Rhine, 
Kammerstein, and the monument to General Hoche at Weißenthurm, 
are followed by a number of manuscript ink entries by people Taylor has 
met.  The first date from March 1835, when Taylor had reached 
Göttingen: by the naturalist Johann Friedrich Blumenbach (1752–1840), 
quoting Malebranche, his wife Louise (1752–1837), quoting Herder, and 
their daughter Adele (1787–1837), quoting Goethe; the mineralogist 
Johann Friedrich Ludwig Hausmann (1782–1859), his wife Wilhelmine 
(‘Minette’; 1786–1841), and their daughters Henriette (1812–1879), 
quoting Jean Paul, and Maria (1795–1885); then April: ‘G. H. L.’, and ‘J. 
R. L’, quoting Shakespeare (in English); Maxis Rehberg, quoting 
Goldsmith’s Deserted Village (in English); and Samuel Phillips (1814–
1854), journalist, later the author of the novel Caleb Stukley (1844) and 
literary critic for The Times,  1845–54), February 1835, quoting 
Wordsworth’s poem ‘Memory’. 



 
 

 
 

 
 
41. STOLTERFOTH, Adelheid von.  The Rhenish Minstrel.  A 
Series of Ballads, traditional and legendary, of the Rhine …  
Embellished with twenty-one lithographic sketches, by Dielmann, 
from the designs of A. Rethel, of Düsseldorf.  Frankfort o/M.  
Published by Charles Jugel, Bookseller.  1835. 
 
Oblong 4to (218 × 262 mm), pp. [4], 19, [3], 65, [1]; lithographed 
frontispiece (spotted) and 20 tinted plates; title printed in red and black; 
staining to a few pages, with light foxing elsewhere, bookblock broken at 
p. 24, but sound; (publisher’s?) patterned cloth binding, with printed label 
to upper cover, printed in red, black, and blue; a few marks; with a long 
presentation inscription, in German, dated 1937, to the front free 
endpaper.   £350 
 
First edition, though to judge from the binding perhaps reissued sixty 
years later (Düsseldorf has the German-only edition in an almost 



 
 

identical fancy cloth binding).  It is a version of the book Rheinischer 
Sagen-Kreis which Jugel brought out the same year, prefixed with 
English summaries of the plates.  Adelheid von Stolterfoth (1800–1875) 
was best known for her Rhenish poems; Goedeke called her ‘the true 
poet of the Rhine’. 
 
Morgan 9164; Rümann 1822. 
 
 

 
42. STANHOPE, Philip Henry, 4th Earl.  Tracts relating to 
Caspar Hauser …  Translated from the original German.  London: 
James S. Hodson …  1836. 
 
Small 8vo (165 × 102 mm), pp. vii, [1], 104; with an engraved portrait 
frontispiece (offset onto the title) and double-page map; aside from the 
offsetting from the portrait, a very good, clean copy, in later half calf and 
marbled boards.   £250 
 



 
 

First edition in English, translated by the author from his own German 
text, Materialien zur Geschichte Kaspar Hausers (Heidelberg, 1835).  
Hauser was a foundling who became legendary, and ‘the enigma of [his] 
origin, childhood, and early youth, and the known facts have aroused 
sustained interest in him on the purely human, psychological, and social, 
as well as political, level’ ever since (Oxford Companion to German 
Literature). 
 
Stanhope, an English politician, spent about half his time in Germany 
where, ‘in 1829 he met Kaspar Hauser, the “child of Europe”, whose 
identity and authenticity was one of the historical “mysteries” of the 
nineteenth century.  Stanhope was initially attracted to Hauser and 
believed him to be wrongly accused of deception.  He in effect adopted 
the youth and, though he came to the view that Hauser was a 
pathological liar, defended him in pamphlets in German and English, 
mostly collected as Tracts Relating to Caspar Hauser (1836)’ (Oxford 
DNB). 
 
 
A ‘STRANGE WILD BOOK’, TRANSLATED BY THE AUTHOR HERSELF 
 
43. [ARNIM, Bettina von].  [Cover title:] Goethe’s 
Correspondence with a Child.  For his Monument.  First Volume.  
[Colophon:] Printed by Trowitzsch & Son, Berlin [1837].  [With:] 
 
[—————].  The Diary of a Child.  [Colophon: Printed by 
Trowitzsch & Son, Berlin] 1838. 
 
2 vols (of three), large 12mo (197 × 120 and 191 × 116 mm), pp. [10], iv, 
390, with an engraved frontispiece of Goethe’s mother by Funke; [4], x, 
325, [1], with 2 engraved plates by Funke, one after the author; uncut 
and partly unopened in later cloth with glazed paper over, preserving the 
original printed wrappers of the Correspondence, and the rear wrapper 
only of the Diary; the front wrapper of the Correspondence inscribed 
‘Spiero, Geschenk von H. Grimm’; Spiero bookplate in each volume.  
 £600 
 
First edition in English of Arnim’s first book, translated in part by the 
author herself and privately printed in Berlin.  ‘The printing had almost 
come to end [sic], when by a variance between the printer and the 
translator, it was interrupted; then by the inspiration of despair, I 
ventured to continue translating …  Had Byron still lived, he would have 
praised my attempt, praised and loved me for the book’s sake …’ (Diary, 
pp. iv, ix).  These volumes, the first and third of three, were subsequently 
presented to the literary historian Heinrich Spiero (1876–1947) by 



 
 

Arnim’s son-in-law, Herman Grimm (1828–1901; son of Wilhelm Grimm, 
of fairy-tale fame, and one of the editors of the Weimar edition of 
Goethe’s works). 
 

 
Bettina Brentano (1785–1859), as she then was—granddaughter of the 
novelist Sophie de La Roche, sister of the poet Clemens Brentano, and 
later the wife of her brother’s friend, the writer Achim von Arnim—
became friendly with Goethe’s mother on a visit to Frankfurt in 1806; she 
met Goethe himself the following year and remained in close contact 
with him until 1811 when, provoked by her behaviour towards his wife, 
he severed all connection.  After her husband’s death in 1831, Bettina 
settled in Berlin, where she enjoyed moving in literary circles with the 
likes of Tieck, the Grimms, and the Humboldts. 
 
Goethes Briefwechsel mit einem Kinde (1835) has sometimes been 
condemned as literary forgery, but the work is really an imaginative 
novel in epistolary form, rather than a documentary collection of putative 
letters.  The subtitle ‘For his monument’ means exactly that: the book 



 
 

was to help raise funds to erect a monument in Goethe’s memory; 
Arnim’s line drawing of it is reproduced here as a frontispiece to vol. III. 
 
The translation was published commercially by Longmans in London, 
1837–9, using the Berlin sheets.  When it was reprinted by Trübner & 
Co. in 1860 the editors noted that the book had become ‘too celebrated 
in German literature to need any recommendation to the English public’, 
calling it a ‘strange wild book’; ‘it should be borne in mind that the 
authoress herself was the translator … if it plays strange pranks with the 
English language, this is only one more singularity to the many in which 
the work abounds’. 
 
Goedeke VI, 83, 3, d; Morgan 88 and 89; Oswald, p. 17 (London ed.).  
For the first edition, see Borst 1741 etc. 
 
 
44. LAYCOCK, John.  New Dialogues, English and German, for 
the Use of both Nations …  Second Edition.  Hamburgh, F. H. 
Nestler & Melle.  Black & Armstrong, D. Nutt, London; Thomas 
Clark, Edinburgh.  1837. 
 
12mo (170 × 107 mm), pp. xvi, 390; printed in double columns; 
contemporary drab boards, green printed label; the Donaueschingen 
copy, with its inkstamp to the title verso, ms. paper shelfmark to spine.  
 £175 
 
Second edition, seemingly first published in 1836 (though I cannot locate 
a copy).  ‘The English language being now almost considered as forming 
an indispensable part of the education of Germans, one principal object 
studiously kept in view throughout the following Phrases and Dialogues, 
has been to render them essentially useful to this nation in particular …’ 
(Preface to the first edition). 
 
‘The very rapid sale of the first edition of these Dialogues, a proof of the 
general approbation that has been stowed upon them, has induced the 
Author to give them again to the Public …’ (Advertisement to second 
edition, dated Manchester, August 1836).  It appears the approbation 
continued: by 1851 the book had reached a fifth edition. 
 
 
45. THE PRINCE’S THEATRE.  King Street, St. James’s.  
German Operas by Special Licence of the Lord Chamberlain …  
This Evening, Wednesday, June 10th, 1840, will be represented 
Weber’s Grand Romantic Opera of Euryanthe …  [London:] W. S. 
Johnson, “Nassau Steam Press.”  [1840.] 



 
 

 
Playbill (345 × 215 mm); two small holes, a little creased and a few short 
tears, cropped at head.   £50 + VAT in the UK 
 

 
 



 
 

‘Herr Schumann has the honor of announcing, that in addition to one of 
the most powerful Companies in all Germany, the Operas will be 
supported by Made Fischer Schwarzböck (Prima Donna, from the Grand 
Ducal Theatre at Carlsruhe.), Herr Schmezer (First Tenor from the Ducal 
Theatre at Brunswick.), Herr Poeck (First Bass from the Ducal Theatre 
at Brunswick.), Herr Eike (From the Ducal Theatre, Wisbaden.) and Herr 
Krieg (First Bass at the Court Theatre of the Elector of Hessen-Cassel.)’. 
 
St James’s Theatre had opened in December 1835, changing its name 
to The Prince’s in honour of Prince Albert in 1840. 
 
 
PRESENTATION COPY 
 
46. LINDSAY, Alexander William Crawford, 25th Earl of.  
Ballads, Songs and Poems, translated from the German …  
Wigan: Printed by C. S. Simms.  1841. 
 
4to (312 × 248 mm), pp. x, [2], 157, [1]; a little dampstaining to the 
endpapers and in the margins of the first and last few leaves; still a good 
copy in contemporary blue half morocco, a little wear to the edges; 
inscribed ‘To Miss Parker[?] from the Author’ on the half-title.   £400 

 
First edition, privately printed, 
including lyrics by Goethe (‘The 
King in Thule’, ‘The Fisher’, ‘The 
Erl-King’) and Schiller, though the 
majority are by Uhland.  However, 
‘of primary instance … is the first 
item in the first section: “The 
Hildebrand Lay” (“Das 
Hildenbrand-lied”).  This is the first 
verse rendition of the Old High 
German heroic ballad, however, 
as is acknowledged, not from the 
original but from a “modernised” 
version’ (Allison Shelley, pp. 3–4).   
 
‘No copy of this large quarto 
collection of English translations of 
German poems is located except 
for this one …  The dedication … 
reads: “To Mrs James Lindsay, 
under whose roof, at whose 
selection, and with whose kind 



 
 

assistance, these translations were executed, they are now most 
affectionately inscribed …”’ (ibid.) 
 
‘A poem, fresh from the heart and hand of its author, may be fancifully 
compared, in spirit and form, to a little bird shut up in a golden cage; the 
translator’s business is to catch the little bird and build another cage, as 
nearly as possible after the self-same model, for its reception; too often 
the little bird escapes during the process—but if he succeed in 
transferring it to its new abode, and his friends see and hear it singing 
within the bars, he has reason to congratulate himself—though the cage 
be of iron’ (Preface).   
 
The young book collector Lord Lindsay (1812–1880) writes his preface 
from Lausanne, but the family home, Haigh Hall, which housed the great 
Bibliotheca Lindesiana, was in Wigan, hence the imprint. 
 
Carré, p. 153; Martin, p. 495; not found in Morgan or Speck. 
 
 

 
47. PEARSALL, Robert Lucas, owner and translator.  
BRODERIP, Robert.  A Collection of Duets, Rotas, Canons, 
Catches and Glees …  London Printed & sold by Messrs Broderip 
& Wilkinson … sold likewise by the Editor in Bristol … [1804]. 
 
Oblong 8vo (162 × 230 mm), pp. [4], iii, [1], 175, [1]; some foxing to the 
title, short tear in the gutter, a few stains and foxmarks in places, the 
occasional pencil annotation; some page numbers, and the text along 
the head of p. 64 (‘This Catch gained a Prize Medal 1770’) cropped; 
contemporary half calf and marbled boards, worn, joints cracked but 



 
 

holding, the surface leather on the spine largely worn away, chipped at 
extremities; early ink inscription ‘Harmonic Society’ to p. 1 and gilt-
lettered morocco label to upper board; ink ownership stamp of the 
musicologist Edgar Hunt (1909–2006) to front pastedown.   £600 
 
‘This book belonged to the composer Robert Lucas Pearsall of 
Willsbridge near Bristol, and was given by his daughter, Mrs Philippa 
Swinnerton Hughes [1824–1917] to Hubert Hunt [1865–1945; Pearsall’s 
biographer].  German words in Pearsall’s hand have been added to 
some of the songs together with additions to the music’ (ms. pencil note, 
by Hunt’s son, Edgar, to front free endpaper). 
 
Pearsall’s translations appear on pp. 32 (rota by Jenkins, ‘A Boat, a 
Boat’), 60–1 (Purcell’s catch ‘Jack thou’rt a Toper Jack’ [‘Hans bist ein 
Saufaus!’], with a ms. note of the words loosely inserted), and 79–81 
(Webbe’s famous glee ‘Glorious Apollo’). 
 
 
48. BENNETT, William Sterndale.  No. 
[in ms. ink:] 2 of Six Songs with 
English and German Words …  Op. 
23 …  London: Coventry & Hollier …  
Leipzig, F. Kistner … [1842]. 
 
Folio (346 × 257 mm), pp. [8]; decorative 
zincograph title-page by Hunter, the music 
engraved; stencilled stamp of Charles 
Ollivier, Music Seller at foot of title; 
disbound.   £100 
 
First edition: ‘May Dew’, setting Uhland’s 
poem ‘Maienthau’.  A good friend of 
Mendelssohn, the young Bennett (1816–
1875) made three extended visits to 
Germany, 1836–42, where he was at one 
point perhaps better known than in 
England.   
 
Williamson, William Sterndale Bennett: a 
descriptive thematic catalogue, Op. 23 
E.3.a. 
 

  



 
 

 
PRESENTATION COPY TO A VISITING ENGLISH ARTIST 
 
49. EVERILL, George.  A Translation of Walhalla’s Inmates 
described by Lewis the First, King of Bavaria; together with a short 
Description of Walhalla, and a Plan of the interior Arrangements …  
Munich.  George Franz.  1845. 
 
Tall 12mo (196 × 116 mm) in half-sheets, pp. xii, 217, [1]; with an etched 
frontispiece and a large folding illustrative table at the end; title snagged 
at head in the gutter, some light spotting, a little more so to the title; 
original publisher’s quarter cloth, boards worn at extremities and a little 
discoloured, spine decorated gilt, insect damage to the cloth at head and 
tail; inscribed to ‘Edwd Sherrate Cole Esq. from his friend the Translator’ 
on the front free endpaper.   £400 
 
First edition in English of Walhalla’s Genossen 
(1842; second edition, 1847), dedicated by the 
translator to Prince Luitpold of Bavaria, son of 
Ludwig I.  ‘The following Volume is the 
Translation of a Work written by His Majesty, the 
King of Bavaria, with the view of elucidating the 
lives and peculiar merits of the great men who 
have been thought worthy of a place in Walhalla.  
In performing this undertaking, the translator 
thinks he has made what will be considered by 
the English visiting Bavaria, an agreeable 
offering’ (Translator’s Preface).  This copy was 
presented by Everill to Edward Sherratt Cole 
(1817–1905), a painter who ‘travelled in Europe, 
visiting Brittany, the Tyrol, Antwerp, the rivers 
Mosel, Meuse and Rhine and the lakes of 
northern Italy.  His depictions of the monuments, 
houses and streets of the towns he visited are 
highly detailed.  He exhibited in London at the 
Royal Academy between 1837 and 1868’ 
(Benezit). 
 
Opened in 1842, Walhalla, which contains 
memorials to notable Germans from history, is 
one of the most idiosyncratic expressions of national identity in 
nineteenth-century Europe—a temple to German-ness, modelled on the 
Parthenon, built on a spectacular site high above a secluded stretch of 
the Danube east of Regensburg, ‘where the Holy Roman Empire had 
held its parliaments, convening notables from the whole of Germany and 



 
 

beyond.  Walhalla was to be a different kind of German Parliament.  The 
Holy Roman Emperor had summoned delegates: King Ludwig now 
summoned the spirits of great Germans from the past in one stupendous 
assembly of achievement’ (MacGregor, p. 156). 
 
For a full account of Walhalla, including its subsequent history (plaques 
and busts are still added today), see Neil MacGregor, Germany: 
Memories of a Nation (2014), ch. 9. 
 
 
50. GOETHE, Johann Wolfgang von.  Herman and Dorothea.  
Translated into English Hexameters, from the German 
Hexameters …  With an introductory Essay.  London: W. H. Smith 
and Son …  1849. 
 
Small square 8vo (170 × 123 mm), pp. iv, 131, [1]; small chip to the fore-
edge of the title; uncut in the original publisher’s cloth by Josiah Westley 
(binder’s ticket), decorated in gilt and blind, corners worn, rebacked, 
front free endpaper renewed.   £150 
 
First edition, with a long introduction (pp. 3–54), of the poem which 
Schiller considered to be Goethe’s finest work.  This is an anonymous, 
new English version and not, as Morgan wonders, a reprint of Whewell’s 
hexameter translation from a few years before (privately printed, 1839; 
then published in English Hexameter Translations from Schiller, Göthe 
[etc.], John Murray, 1847).   
 
Morgan 2868; this edition not in Carré, Goedeke, Oswald, or Speck. 
 
 
PRESENTATION MANUSCRIPT … 
 
51. GOETHE, Johann Wolfgang von.  Iphigenia in Tauris.  A 
Drama from the German …  A new Translation …  MDCCCL. 
 
Manuscript on paper, 4to (222 × 180 mm), pp. [170]; executed in red and 
black ink; contemporary red morocco gilt, now faded and rubbed.  £1200 
 
An attractive manuscript, dated Sidmouth, 21 November 1850, 
presented by the translator to Dr William T. Radford.  With the later 
inscription, dated 1900/1901, ‘John E. Bennett from his loving Mother in 
remembrance of the last century at the beginning of the new one.  
A. R. B.’, on the front free endpaper.   
 



 
 

 
 
Anne Ramsden Bennett (1817–1906) was the eldest child of David 
Gladstone, a Liverpool merchant.  This appears to be her only 
translation from German.  She also spoke Italian, and translated Farini’s 
Lo stato romano in collaboration with her cousin, the future Prime 
Minster William Gladstone, in the 1850s.   
 
‘Iphigenie is considered Goethe’s first purely classical work, but it is 
perhaps better described as a masterpiece of synthesis between pagan 
and Christian, classical and modern, Ancient Greek and German.  
Goethe referred to the play himself as “ganz verteufelt human” 
[“diabolically humane”]’ (Bareikis 133). 
 
 



 
 

… THEN PRIVATELY PRINTED 
 
52. GOETHE, Johann Wolfgang von.  Iphigenia in Tauris from 
the German … with original Poems …  Privately printed.  
[Colophon: Baines and Herbert, Printers, Liverpool.]  1851.   
 
12mo (185 × 110 mm) in half-sheets, pp. [8], 200, [2]; leaves lightly 
toned; original blind-stamped cloth, spine lettered gilt, headcap chipped, 
spine and upper edge of the boards darkened.   £250 
 
First edition of this translation, inscribed ‘For Mrs B. Hodge with Mrs 
Bennett’s kind regards’ on the half-title.   
 
‘The drama of “Iphigenia in Tauris” is generally considered as Goethe’s 
masterpiece.  It is styled, by his illustrious countryman, Schlegel, an 
echo of Greek song …  As a proof of the high estimation in which 
“Iphigenia in Tauris” is held by the Germans, it may be mentioned that it 
was performed at the Theatre of Weimar on Goethe’s eightieth birthday, 
as the highest tribute that could be offered to the poet’s genius’ (Preface, 
dated Sidmouth, 17 October 1850). 
 
Goedeke IV/III, 266, VII, d; Morgan 2911; Oswald, p. 51; Speck 1574. 
 
 
53. CHORLEY, Henry Fothergill.  Modern German Music.  
Recollections and Criticisms …  London: Smith, Elder, and Co. …  
Bombay: Smith, Taylor, and Co.  1854. 
 
2 vols, 8vo (197 × 123 mm), pp. xiv, [2], 371, [1]; vi, [2], 418, [2]; uncut in 
the original publisher’s blind-stamped cloth, spines lettered gilt; a few 
short tears to the joints, else very good.   £75 
 
First edition thus.  Henry Chorley (1808–1872) was on the staff of The 
Athenaeum for almost forty years.  ‘The most prolific of all its reviewers, 
Chorley reviewed approximately 2500 books … It was as a musical 
journalist, however, that Chorley achieved lasting significance.  For 
thirty-five years he published vivid weekly reviews of performances and 
columns of musical “gossip”, containing huge quantities of first- and 
second-hand information about composers and performers on the 
continent and elsewhere …  Chorley published two widely-read books 
about music. The first, Music and Manners in France and 
Germany (1841), consists of wide-ranging travelling sketches along with 
a discussion of Mendelssohn’s career in Leipzig and the new style of 
Grand Opera flourishing in Paris.  In 1854, without its French section 
and with an expanded section on Mendelssohn, Chorley recycled the 



 
 

book as Modern German Music.  His masterpiece, Thirty Years’ Musical 
Recollections (1862), summarizes and analyses the highlights of 
operatic seasons of foreign operas in London from 1830 to 1859, year 
by year’ (Oxford DNB).   
 
 

 
 
54. RICHARD-JANILLON, Max Joseph.  Wanderings through 
the Ruins of Heidelberg Castle and its Environs.  With Views 
and Plan …  Heidelberg.  Property of the Editor.  [Carlsruhe. — 
Chr. Fr. Müller, Printer to the Court. — 1858.] 
 
8vo (199 × 125 mm), pp. [6], 168; with a frontispiece, 6 plates, and a 
large folding lithographed plan (printed by Herwegen, Munich) at the 
end; leaves lightly toned; original gilt-decorated cloth, rebacked 
preserving the original spine, front free endpaper renewed, all edges gilt.  
 £300 
 
First edition in English of Wanderungen durch die Ruinen des 
Heidelberger Schlosses und seine Umgebungen (1857), translated by H. 



 
 

J. Grainger, ‘teacher of the English language in Heidelberg’.  The book 
also appeared in French (Pérégrinations …, 1858).  All were privately 
printed for the author, ‘Castellain of Heidelberg Castle’, as the title here 
styles him. 
 
Richard-Janillon (1798–1873) had become Schlosskastellan in 1852, in 
which role it was his ‘sole right and duty’ to show the castle to visitors.  
‘Encouraged by well-disposed patrons and friends, as well as 
distinguished travellers, to whom either I or my servants, have had the 
honour of showing the ruins of the castle of Heidelberg, rendered sacred 
by history and the arts, and to explain to them the interesting historical 
accounts relating to it, I have taken the liberty of committing to writing my 
manner of explaining these celebrated ruins, so that every one may be 
enabled to look into it and judge for themselves’ (Preface). 
 
 
‘THE ONLY COLLECTION OF GERMAN PART-SONGS IN ENGLAND’ 
 
55. ORPHEUS.  A Collection of Glees, of the most admired 
German Composers …  London, Novello, Ewer & Co. … [after 
1867]. 
 
42 vols, oblong 8vo (142 × 198 mm), each comprising four part-books, 
lettered A–D, and a piano reduction, loose as issued in the original 
printed wrappers; entirely uncut and unopened; wrappers to vol. 1 dust-
soiled, loose and ragged, tear along spine of vol. 2, to vols 3 and 41 
missing, to vols 4, 16, 20, 22, 33, 40, and 42 loose, section of lower 
cover of the final volume torn away, some dust-soiling, rubbing, and 
tears elsewhere.   £700 
 
A remarkable survival: a complete run, in the original printed wrappers, 
of all four series of this popular Victorian collection, ‘long known and 
appreciated as the only Collection of German Part-Songs in England’ 
(inside front wrapper).  The run totals over 200 four-part songs; 
composers include Beethoven, Mendelssohn, Mozart, Schubert, 
Schumann, and Weber. 
 
The publishing programme was originally Ewer’s (c.1835–58).  When 
Novello acquired the business in 1867, and with it the copyright to 
Mendelssohn’s works, they decided to reissue the series, at a new price: 
‘Moderate as the price has hitherto been, the new Proprietors have 
resolved to place these admired Compositions still further within the 
reach of all who love Choral Part-Music; and it will in future be issued 
therefore as 2s. instead of 3s. 6d. a Book’ (ibid.). 
 
 



 
 

 
Of the Novello edition, Library Hub Discover locates copies at Sheffield 
(Books 1–12) and Bodley (a complete run of 42 books, as here).  
WorldCat adds those at UCLA (Books 1–21), Illinois (details unknown), 
Melbourne (Books 1–36), and the Newberry (Books 1–16). 
 
 
DIE FLEDERMAUS 
 
56. [STRAUSS.]  Royal Alhambra Theatre, Leicester Square …  
Morning Performance.  At 2.0 Farce, A Warning to Parents.  At 
2.30, Die Fledermaus.  Grand Comic Opera.  Music by Johann 
Strauss.  Adapted for the English Stage with additional Choruses 
and Ballet Music by Hamilton Clarke …  [London, 1876/7]. 
 



 
 

8vo (241 × 152 mm) bifolium, printed within an embossed border. 
   £100 + VAT in the UK 
 
Die Fledermaus had premiered in Vienna 1874, and received its first 
London performance in December 1876, in an adaptation by Arthur 
Sullivan’s future collaborator, Hamilton Clarke (1840–1912).  An 
advertisement on the final page here, for Rimmel’s Almanac for 1877, 
suggests the programme dates from the opera’s first London season. 
 

 



 
 

 
57. ARNOLD, Matthew.  Higher Schools & Universities in 
Germany …  London Macmillan and Co. 1882. 
 
8vo (190 × 125 mm), pp. xxvii, [1], 245, [3]; with a 40-page publisher’s 
catalogue (dated December 1882) at the end; a little spotted towards the 
beginning, blue pencil ownership inscription of Herbert Beatty (dated 
1883), with some underling and side-ruling throughout; uncut in the 
original publisher’s cloth, slightly skewed; pencil note on the preceding 
editions at the head of p. [v].   £50 
 
Second edition, first published in 1874 (itself based on the section on 
Germany in Arnold’s earlier Schools and Universities on the Continent, 
1868).  ‘The history of education on the Continent is now regarded in this 
country with a great and increasing interest, and I republish, therefore, 
my account of the schools and universities of Germany …  There is an 
increasing demand everywhere for modern or real studies, as they are 
called, and the school-course everywhere is being modified in 
compliance with this demand.  But the need of those studies had been 
recognised by the organisers of German education before there arose a 
popular cry for them; and now that the popular cry has arisen, it is in 
Germany that this cry is least likely, perhaps, to be suffered to destroy 
the true balance of education’ (Preface). 
 
Smart 57. 
 
 
PRESENTATION COPY 
 
58. EDLER, Karl Erdmann.  Baldine and other Tales …  
Translated from the German by the Earl of Lytton …  London: 
Richard Bentley and Son, Publishers in Ordinary to Her Majesty 
the Queen.  1886. 
 
2 vols, 8vo (183 × 123 mm), pp. xliv, 289, [1]; [4], 291, [1]; titles printed 
in red and black; complete with half-titles; contemporary French green 
half morocco by Dodé, extremities rubbed, a little darkened, top edge 
gilt, marbled endpapers, flyleaves browned due to paper stock.   £250 
 
First edition in English, inscribed ‘To Malcolm Morris with The 
Translator’s Affectionate regards Lytton.  Paris. 20. December. 1889’ on 
the half-title to vol. I.   
 
Edler (1844–1931) was Professor of Poetry, Mythology and Theatre 
History at the Vienna Conservatoire.  His ‘genius is psychological and 



 
 

dramatic.  All his works, whatever the form or the subject of them, are 
dramas of the inner life.  But … he works by synthesis, rather than by 
analysis, and builds up his characters, instead of taking them to pieces.  
In his style there is no flourish of the anatomist’s scalpel, in his work no 
odour of the dissecting-room.  His characters are alive, and we hear the 
beating of their hearts …  He has been justly praised as a colourist, but 
he does not aim at startling spectacular effects, and the peculiar merit of 
his colouring is in a subtle harmony between the pervading tone of the 
picture and the central idea of its design.  That idea, moreover, is always 
beautiful, always graceful, and intellectually high-born.  For Edler is not a 
literary photographer, but an ideal artist …’ (Translator’s Preface). 
 
Wolff 4236; Sadleir 1464; Morgan 1418. 
 
 
PRESENTATION COPY 
 
59. DONNER, Mrs Josef Alexander.  Down the Danube in an 
open Boat …  London: James Blackwood & Co. … [1895]. 
 
8vo (182 × 123 mm), pp. 145, [1] + 14-page publisher’s catalogue; with a 
line-block frontispiece and 7 plates (five line blocks, two relief halftones); 
some spotting, small hole to p. 63, just touching a couple of letters; 
original publisher’s cloth, lettered in gilt, decorated in black and red; 
rubbed at extremities.   £200 
 
First edition, inscribed ‘To dear Emily with the best love of the 
Authoress.  Vienna.  June 27th 1895’ on the front free endpaper.  ‘The 
object of this little book is to bring before English and American travellers 
the beauties of a river which has been, hitherto, very little known or 
visited by them.  The Danube is one of the loveliest rivers in Europe, and 
deserves a visit from everyone coming to the Continent; its historical 
interest surpasses that of the Rhine; its beauty is greater!’ 
 
Donner was the cousin of the theologian, Alfred Momerie (1848–1900), 
to whom she dedicates her book. 
 
 
60. ZINTERHOF, Bernhard.  Londoner Notizen.  Erster [– 
Zweiter] Band.  Wien 1904. 
 
Typescript copy, 2 vols, thick 8vo (236 × 168 mm); vol. I: pp. [4], ‘00’, 
‘00/a’, 01–02a, ‘02b’, 03–032, 134, 134a–134h, 8, 8/1–8/2, 8a–8f, 9–352 
(some cut-out images from Madame Tussaud’s pasted to pp. 269–276); 
with 5 black-and-white photographic illustrations pasted onto additional 



 
 

leaves, plus one small photograph, and another from a newspaper, 
loosely inserted; vol. II: pp. [8], ‘353’, 353a–353d, 354–813; with 6 black-
and-white photographic illustrations pasted onto additional leaves; some 
numbered blanks between sections and at the end in each volume; 
contemporary cloth, spines lettered gilt; slipcase, a little worn.   £600 
 
Seemingly a self-published book, the memoirs of a young Austrian 
abroad, typed up by the author himself, who apologises for the look of 
the final product in his preface.  The young Zinterhof came to London in 
1903 from Vienna in order to improve his English, working for Lord 
Walters.  Or so he says.  I have been unable to trace a Lord Walters at 
that time.  Is the whole book actually an elaborate fiction which, in terms 
of composition (photographs etc.), prefigures the work of W. G. Sebald 
by almost 90 years? 
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